
 

 
 
 

Date: September 25, 2024 
 
 
 
To: The Honorable Chair and Members   From: Jan Lesher 

Pima County Board of Supervisors    County Administrator 
 

Re:  Financial Report for Period 2 – August 2024 
 
 
The following information represents the Financial Forecast as of August 31, 2024, Period 
2.  Finance and Risk Management (Finance) will be working closely with the departments to 
review actual expenditures and revenues posted during the month, identify trends or 
significant changes in their line of business, and then forecast year-end amounts.  Training 
for the new budget system will be held over the next two weeks. 

Fund Balance Reserve 
Board Policy D 22.14 General Fund - Fund Balance established that 17% of the previous 
year's General Fund audited operating expenditures are to be set aside as an unrestricted 
General Fund reserve.  The budgeted General Fund Reserve for FY 2024/25 is budgeted to 
be $97.9 million.  Once the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the County is  
published, in late December 2024, the General Fund Reserve will be adjusted to reflect the 
audited operating expenditures.    

The General Fund's high-level Period 2 Forecast is outlined below. 

 

Fund Balance Summary
Adopted Year -To-Date Projected Variance 17% Target 

Received/Spent

Beginning General Fund Balance 125,335,198$          132,086,235$          132,086,235$          6,751,037$               

Revenues
  General Fund Revenues 756,822,108            31,807,515               756,822,108            -                                4%
  Operating Transfers In 17,455,388               4,158,480                  17,455,388               -                                24%
Total Revenues 774,277,496            35,965,995               774,277,496            -                                3%

Expenditures
  Operating Expenditures 677,333,993            112,722,574            677,333,993            -                                17%
  Operating Transfers Out 124,332,935            3,408,630                  124,332,935            -                                3%
  Reserve 97,945,766               -                                (97,945,766)             0%
Total Expenditures 899,612,694            116,131,205            801,666,928            (97,945,766)             13%

Ending Fund Balance -                                -                                104,696,803            104,696,803            

Unrestricted General Fund Balance 104,696,803            

Unrestricted General Fund Balance - per Board Policy Over/Under
Minimum 17% of Expenditures 97,945,766$            6,751,037$               

Affordable Housing 1,400,000               
General Fund Contingency 4,100,000               

Available Unrestricted General Fund Balance after Adjustments 1,251,037$             

Fiscal Year 2024/25 Adopted Budget, Year to Date Actual, Forecasted Amounts for the General Fund
As of August 2024 - Period 2 

https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/62404c1c-0792-43bd-9896-ab63cb4653ac
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The Period 2 year-to-date Revenues are at 4% of the budget, which is in line with 
expectations since the majority of tax revenues begin arriving in October.  The year-to-date 
Expenditures are currently tracking at 17% of the budgeted amount, which represents 2 
months of the annual budget. 

Contingency 
The Board established a General Fund Contingency in the Adopted Budget of $673,305.   At 
the July 16, 2024, Board meeting, the Board additionally authorized the movement of $4.1 
million to Contingency from based on the additional FY 2023/24 Fund Balance.  Below is a 
table that details all activity within the General Fund Contingency.  The request to use 
Contingency for the Justice Courts – Green Valley Probation Officer position will be coming 
to the Board at the October 15, 2024, meeting. 
 

 
 
 
JKL/anc 
 
c: Carmine DeBonis Jr., Deputy County Administrator  

Francisco Garcia, MD, MPH, Deputy County Administrator & Chief Medical Officer 
 Steve Holmes, Deputy County Administrator 
 Ellen Moulton, Director, Finance and Risk Management 
 Andy Welch, Deputy Director, Finance and Risk Management 

Department Description Uses Additions Balance
673,305$            

Justice Courts - Green Valley New Probation Officer Position 50,000                  
FY 2024 Additional Fund Balance Transfer of cash to contingency 4,100,000         
Community Workforce Development Sahuarita / Marana Food Bank 100,000             
Recorders' Office New Leased space and tenant improvements 480,000             
Facilities Management New Generator for Jusctice Courts - Ajo Building 400,000             

Balance as of September 24, 2024 3,743,305$        

Potential Future Uses
Office of Digital Inclusion Match component if grant is awarded.  Grant is 

for $5 M. 500,000             
Facilities Management Match component if grant for EV Charger is 

awarded.  Grant is for $15 M 1,000,000         

General Fund Contingency for FY 2024/25


